
2018 Georgia Balance of State Continuum of Care Project Application Priority Ranking

Tier 1 and Tier 2 ‐ Final w/Planning Grant

Ranking

Project 

Type Name of Project Applicant Project Sponsor/Project Name

Funding 

Request 

Cumulative 

Balance for 

Funding

1 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Dalton Whitfield CDC S+CR2 $87,623 $87,623 Tier

2 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Georgia Mountain Women's Center S+CR $124,366 $211,989 1

3 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Pineland CSB S+CR $185,213 $397,202

4 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR $208,118 $605,320

5 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Advantage BHS BOS S+CR $168,441 $773,761

6 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Avita Community Partners S+CR2 $138,228 $911,989

7 PH MUST Ministries Cherokee County PSH‐PH Case Management $71,904 $983,893

8 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Action Ministries S+CR2 $157,956 $1,141,849

9 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Advantage BHS S+CR4 ‐ BoS $150,408 $1,292,257

10 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Unison BHS S+CR $349,061 $1,641,318

11 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR2 $485,658 $2,126,976

12 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority MUST Ministries BOS S+CR $232,792 $2,359,768

13 PH Douglas County Community Services Board Douglas County SHP $96,419 $2,456,187

14 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Douglas CSB S+CR2 $640,288 $3,096,475

15 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Oconee CSB S+CR $84,702 $3,181,177

16 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Albany CSB S+CR2 $212,353 $3,393,530

17 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR3 $190,046 $3,583,576

18 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Highland Rivers CSB S+CR2 $111,630 $3,695,206

19 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Avita Community Partners S+CR3 $109,342 $3,804,548

20 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Lookout Mountain CSB S+CR $252,172 $4,056,720

21 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Gwinnett PSH 2015 $172,789 $4,229,509 Tier

22 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Dalton Whitfield CDC S+CR3 $99,951 $4,329,460 1

23 PH Another Chance of Atlanta ACA PSH for Gwinnett County $171,856 $4,501,316

24 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority River Edge S+CR4 $85,611 $4,586,927

25 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority AVITA Community Partners S+CR $136,391 $4,723,318

26 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Oconee CSB S+CR2 $182,862 $4,906,180

27 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority South GA CSB S+CR $371,171 $5,277,351

28 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR5 $305,441 $5,582,792

29 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta S+CR1 $194,052 $5,776,844

30 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Gateway BHS S+CR $648,225 $6,425,069

31 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority South GA CSB S+CR2 $150,610 $6,575,679

32 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Highland RIvers S+CR3 $234,923 $6,810,602

33 PH Dalton‐Whitfield Community Development Corporation PH SPC Case Manager $31,679 $6,842,281

34 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Albany Area CSB S+CR $155,696 $6,997,977

35 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Highland Rivers CSB S+CR $119,603 $7,117,580

36 HMIS Georgia Housing & Finance Authority GHFA Statewide HMIS Renewal FY2017 $663,400 $7,780,980

37 SSO Georgia Housing & Finance Authority BoS CoC Coordinated Assessment FY 2017 $189,176 $7,970,156

38 HMIS Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Balance of State HMIS Grant FY2017 $100,003 $8,070,159 Tier

39 PH New Horizons Community Service Board Red Hill Adaptive Group Residence FY17 $51,784 $8,121,943 1

40 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Viewpoint Health BHS S+CR4 $109,848 $8,231,791

41 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority CSB of Middle Georgia S+CR $36,511 $8,268,302

42 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta S+CR2 $187,824 $8,456,126

43 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Carrollton Housing Authority S+CR $377,011 $8,833,137

44 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR3 $696,560 $9,529,697

45 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Dalton Whitfield CDC S+CR $90,987 $9,620,684

46 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR3 $175,756 $9,796,440

47 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR $720,258 $10,516,698

48 PH Gateway Behavioral Health Services Brunswick Homeless Non‐custodial Disabled Men's Project $397,545 $10,914,243

49 PH AIDS Athens AIDS Athens PSHP $67,167 $10,981,410 Tier

50 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Advantage BHS BoS S+CR2 $138,889 $11,120,299 1

51 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority New Horizons CSB BoS S+CR $71,128 $11,191,427

52 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR2 $265,209 $11,456,636

53 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR1 $342,996 $11,799,632

54 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Douglas CSB S+CR4 $297,970 $12,097,602

55 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority New Horizons CSB BoS S+CR2 $217,729 $12,315,331

56 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Comprehensive AIDS Resource Encounter S+CR $70,781 $12,386,112

57 PH S.H.A.R.E. House, Inc. S.H.A.R.E. House Rapid Re‐Housing $151,709 $12,537,821

58 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority Middle Flint BHS S+CR $164,204 $12,702,025

59 PH Project Community Connections, Inc. PCCI Rapid Re‐Housing BoS $228,850 $12,930,875

60 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Douglas RRH $119,744 $13,050,619

61 PH Georgia Housing & Finance Authority URDC BoS S+CR $603,697 $13,654,316 Tier

62 PH New Horizons Community Service Board HUD Rural Rapid Rehousing FY17 $97,227 $13,751,543 1

63 PH Georgia Coalition Against Domestic Violence GCADV Rapid Re‐housing for Victims of Domestic Violence $513,666 $14,265,209

64 PH Citizens Against Violence, Inc. Rapid Re‐Housing DV‐COC $285,226 $14,550,435

65 PH Action Ministries, Inc. Mountain Initiative Rapid Re‐housing $128,112 $14,678,547

66 PH City of Hinesville Homeless Prevention Program RRH $117,416 $14,795,963

67 PH Action Ministries, Inc. Balance of State Rapid Re‐housing $507,706 $15,303,669

68 PH Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc. Rapid Rehousing $146,774 $15,450,443

69 PH CaringWorks Inc. CaringWorks Housing Solutions BOS $235,884 $15,686,327

70 PH Macon‐Bibb Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. HUD Renewal Application for Rapid Rehousing 2016 $266,654 $15,952,981
71 PH Another Chance of Atlanta ACA PSH for Clayton County $126,400 $16,079,381

72 PH Project Community Connections, Inc. PCCI Rapid Re‐Housing BoS2 $525,042 $16,604,423 Tier

73 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Gwinnett RRH 1 $266,492 $16,870,915 2

74 PH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Gwinnett RRH 2 $266,492 $17,137,407

75 PH MUST Ministries MUST Ministries BoS CoC RRH $110,232 $17,247,639
76 PH Asian American Resource Center AARC Rapid Re‐Housing 2017 $166,478 $17,414,117

77 Bonus PH Advocates for Bartow's Children RRH Youth Project $316,800 $17,730,917

78 Bonus PH Community Action for Improvement (CAFI) CAFI Housing Stability Program $301,900 $18,032,817

79 Bonus PH Mary Hall Freedom House Living Well Gwinnett (DedicatedPLUS) $285,000 $18,317,817

80 Bonus PH Family Promise of Gwinnett Family Promise Continuum Housing Program $281,457 $18,599,274

81 DV Bonus Partnership Against Domestic Violence PADV Rapid Rehousing Project ‐ Gwinnett County $543,848 $19,143,122

Rejected Bonus PH South Georgia Partnership to End Homelessness H.O.M.E. (Helping Others Make the Effort) (Did not meet threshold) $0 $19,143,122

N/A Planning Georgia Department of Community Affairs CoC Planning Project Application FY2018 $592,579 $19,735,701

Renewing  PSH & PH project applications were scored & ranked using the same scoring criteria.  Projects were then grouped and ranked in the following order: Group 1 ‐Renewing PSH 

& PH projects currently housing people without significant capacity or performance issues, HMIS, & Coord Assessment renewals; Group 2 ‐ New RRH and PSH awarded in 2015 and 2016 

competition (not operational for a year); Group 3 ‐ New projects designated to utilize reallocated funds; Group 4 ‐ Renewal PSH and RRH determined to be significantly 

upderperforming or operating under capacity; Group 5 ‐ New Bonus PH; Group 6 ‐ New DV Bonus housing projects; & Group 7 ‐ New DV Bonus SSO‐CE.  Higher scoring projects were 

placed in the CoC's Tier 1 representing the top 94% of the Annual Renewal Amount (ARA).  Group 2 ‐4 projects that scored lower fell into the bottom 6% of the BoS CoC's ARA (a/k/a 

Annual Renewal Demand or ARD).  


